
Brian Donegan Memorial Trophy Senior Racing Results 2018 OK

Individual Individual Individual
Rank Club Name Time Points Rank Club Name Time Points Rank Club Name Time Points

Open Men Open Men Open Men
1 MA Heath Barnes 28.51 100.00 1 MA Drew Powell 29.43 100.00 1 MA Friedl Bartsch 606.00 100.00
2 IL Nicholas Brown 28.58 99.76 2 IM Bryce Etheredge 31.54 93.31 2 MA Nelson Kreilis 681.80 88.88
3 PK Ethan Jackson 28.64 99.55 3 PK Jared Dryburgh 32.20 91.40 3 MA Oscar Olsen 716.40 84.59

Open Women Open Women Open Women
1 IM Dana Armour 30.79 92.59 1 IL Sally Davis-Soar 37.90 77.65 1 PK Alexandra McCulloch 893.90 67.79
2 IM Alyssa Horsfield 31.64 90.11 2 IL Iris Simpson Wilson 38.37 76.70 2 MA Madison Kreilis 921.90 65.73
3 IL Liesl Harmey 32.00 89.09 3 MA Madison Kreilis 38.67 76.11 3 MA Jenny Kent 946.80 64.01

Men Over 50 Men Over 50 Men Over 50
1 IL Jarvis Fletcher 29.75 95.83 1 IM John Holloway 39.54 74.43 1 MA Friedl Bartsch 606.00 100.00
2 IM John Holloway 31.54 90.39 2 IL Jonathan Mandl 42.18 69.77 2 MA Bruce Norton 773.10 78.39
3 IM Peter Horsfield 32.65 87.32 3 IM Pete Armour 51.88 56.73 3 PK Bob McCulloch 857.90 70.64

Women Over 50 Women Over 50 Women Over 50
1 IL Margaret-Anne King 33.99 83.88 1 MA Jenny Kent 300.81 9.78 1 MA Jenny Kent 946.80 64.01
2 MA Gai Curtis 37.15 76.74 2 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A 2 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A
3 IL Narelle Di Milia 39.22 72.69 3 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A 3 #N/A #N/A #N/A #N/A

Team Team Team

Rank Club
Club 
Rank Name Time Points Rank Club

Club 
Rank Name Time Points Rank Club

Club 
Rank Name Time Points

1 IL GS1 Nicholas Brown 28.58 99.76 1 MA SB1 Drew Powell 29.43 100.00 1 MA XC1 Friedl Bartsch 606.00 100.00
1 IL GS2 Tyler Irvine 28.82 98.92 1 MA SB2 Nelson Kreilis 33.29 88.40 1 MA XC2 Nelson Kreilis 681.80 88.88
1 IL GS3 Eric Mandl 28.87 98.75 1 MA SB3 Madison Kreilis 38.67 76.11 1 MA XC3 Oscar Olsen 716.40 84.59

86.27 297.43 101.39 264.51 2004.20 273.47
2 PK GS1 Ethan Jackson 28.64 99.55 2 IM SB1 Bryce Etheredge 31.54 93.31 2 PK XC1 Ben Dryburgh 793.90 76.33
2 PK GS2 Jared Dryburgh 28.71 99.30 2 IM SB2 Sam Garrard 36.20 81.30 2 PK XC2 Jared Dryburgh 808.80 74.93
2 PK GS3 Broden Condran 29.40 96.97 2 IM SB3 John Holloway 39.54 74.43 2 PK XC3 Bob McCulloch 857.90 70.64

86.75 295.82 107.28 249.04 2460.60 221.90
3 MA GS1 Heath Barnes 28.51 100.00 3 IL SB1 Jack Mettam 34.35 85.68 3 IL XC1 Nicholas Brown 778.20 77.87
3 MA GS2 Oscar Olsen 29.08 98.04 3 IL SB2 Sally Davis-Soar 37.90 77.65 3 IL XC2 Jack Mettam 856.60 70.74
3 MA GS3 Matthew Gregory 29.31 97.27 3 IL SB3 Iris Simpson Wilson 38.37 76.70 3 IL XC3 Tyler Irvine 887.10 68.31

86.90 295.31 110.62 240.03 2521.90 216.93

Individual Individual Champion Club
Rank Club Name Points Rank Club Name Points Rank Club Club Points

Open Men Open Women
1 MA Nelson Kreilis 268.55 1 MA Madison Kreilis 283.75 1 MA Maranatha 833.29
2 PK Jared Dryburgh 265.63 2 IL Iris Simpson Wilson 271.46 2 IL Illawarra 754.39
3 IM Bryce Etheredge 265.14 3 IL Whimbrell Simpson 269.02 3 PK Port Kembla 752.18

Men Over 50 Women Over 50
1 IM John Holloway 225.59 1 MA Jenny Kent 174.77
2 IL Jonathan Mandl 218.43 2 IL Margaret-Anne King 90.59
3 IM Pete Armour 193.48 3 MA Gai Curtis 82.88

Giant Slalom Champions Snowboard Champions XC Champions

Combined Champion Combined ChampionCombined Champion



Brian Donegan Memorial Trophy
Senior Racing Results 2018

Club Results
GS PK MA IL ST SC IM PK MA IL ST SC IM
GS1 1 Ethan Jackson Heath Barnes Nicholas Brown #N/A #N/A Bryce Etheredge 99.55 100.00 99.76 0.00 0.00 97.64
GS2 2 Jared Dryburgh Oscar Olsen Tyler Irvine #N/A #N/A Dan Meehan 99.30 98.04 98.92 0.00 0.00 94.53
GS3 3 Broden Condran Matthew Gregory Eric Mandl #N/A #N/A Dana Armour 96.97 97.27 98.75 0.00 0.00 92.59

295.82 295.31 297.43 0.00 0.00 284.76
Board PK MA IL ST SC IM PK MA IL ST SC IM
SB1 1 Jared Dryburgh Drew Powell Jack Mettam #N/A #N/A Bryce Etheredge 91.40 100.00 85.68 0.00 0.00 93.31
SB2 2 Ben Dryburgh Nelson Kreilis Sally Davis-Soar #N/A #N/A Sam Garrard 75.44 88.40 77.65 0.00 0.00 81.30
SB3 3 Lauren Riley Madison Kreilis Iris Simpson Wilson #N/A #N/A John Holloway 67.62 76.11 76.70 0.00 0.00 74.43

234.46 264.51 240.03 0.00 0.00 249.04
XC PK MA IL ST SC IM PK MA IL ST SC IM
XC1 1 Ben Dryburgh Friedl Bartsch Nicholas Brown #N/A #N/A Bryce Etheredge 76.33 100.00 77.87 0.00 0.00 74.19
XC2 2 Jared Dryburgh Nelson Kreilis Jack Mettam #N/A #N/A Darrell Sadler 74.93 88.88 70.74 0.00 0.00 66.43
XC3 3 Bob McCulloch Oscar Olsen Tyler Irvine #N/A #N/A John Holloway 70.64 84.59 68.31 0.00 0.00 60.76

221.90 273.47 216.93 0.00 0.00 201.38
Combined PK MA IL ST SC IM
Rank 3 1 2 5 5 4
Points 752.18 833.29 754.39 0.00 0.00 735.18

Club PK MA IL ST SC IM

Club Code Club Divn Code Division
PK Port Kembla M Open Mens
MA Maranatha W Open Womens
IL Illawarra M50 Men's 50 years and over
ST Steel Makers W50 Women's 50 years and over
SC Snow Country
IM IMBAC



Brian Donegan Memorial Trophy
Senior Ski - 2018

2018 Illawarra Interclub Seniors full results - final_18Aug18  GS Report

Rank Name Club Bib Time 1 Time 2 Combined 
Time Divn

1 Heath Barnes MA 102 28.51 0.00 28.51 M
2 Nicholas Brown IL 107 28.58 0.00 28.58 M
3 Ethan Jackson PK 100 28.64 0.00 28.64 M
4 Jared Dryburgh PK 108 28.71 0.00 28.71 M
5 Tyler Irvine IL 103 28.82 0.00 28.82 M
6 Eric Mandl IL 111 28.87 0.00 28.87 M
7 Oscar Olsen MA 114 29.08 0.00 29.08 M
8 Jack Mettam IL 115 29.18 0.00 29.18 M
9 Bryce Etheredge IM 101 29.20 0.00 29.20 M

10 Matthew Gregory MA 110 29.31 0.00 29.31 M
11 Broden Condran PK 120 29.40 0.00 29.40 M
12 Ben Dryburgh PK 104 29.44 0.00 29.44 M
13 Michael Livermore PK 112 29.53 0.00 29.53 M
14 Jarvis Fletcher IL 119 29.75 0.00 29.75 M50
15 Tyson Marshall PK 116 29.99 0.00 29.99 M
16 Dan Meehan IM 121 30.16 0.00 30.16 M
17 Dana Armour IM 105 30.79 0.00 30.79 W
18 Peter Phillips MA 118 30.87 0.00 30.87 M
19 Riley King IL 147 30.91 0.00 30.91 M
20 Sam Knight MA 122 31.04 0.00 31.04 M
21 Nelson Kreilis MA 106 31.24 0.00 31.24 M
22 John Holloway IM 117 31.54 0.00 31.54 M50
23 Alyssa Horsfield IM 109 31.64 0.00 31.64 W
24 Liesl Harmey IL 131 32.00 0.00 32.00 W
25 Peter Horsfield IM 113 32.65 0.00 32.65 M50
26 Grant Patterson PK 136 32.66 0.00 32.66 M
27 Brad Webb IM 125 32.95 0.00 32.95 M
28 Jonathan Mandl IL 123 33.03 0.00 33.03 M50
29 Bob McCulloch PK 124 33.09 0.00 33.09 M50
30 Darrell Sadler IM 145 33.24 0.00 33.24 M
31 Whimbrell Simpson IL 139 33.54 0.00 33.54 W
32 Margaret-Anne King IL 135 33.99 0.00 33.99 W50
33 Iris Simpson Wilson IL 161 34.20 0.00 34.20 W
34 Olivia Knight MA 134 34.32 0.00 34.32 W
35 Alexandra McCulloch PK 128 34.59 0.00 34.59 W
36 Madison Kreilis MA 138 34.68 0.00 34.68 W
37 Siobhan Lee IM 141 34.97 0.00 34.97 W
38 Rory Taylor PK 132 35.10 0.00 35.10 M
39 Tim Lee IL 155 35.94 0.00 35.94 M50
40 Geoff Harmey IL 157 36.14 0.00 36.14 M50
41 Peter Farthing IM 168 36.29 0.00 36.29 M50
51 Narelle Di Milia IL 159 39.22 0.00 39.22 W50
42 Geoff Mettam IL 143 36.39 0.00 36.39 M50
43 Kara Horsfield IM 158 36.96 0.00 36.96 W
44 Pete Armour IM 129 37.05 0.00 37.05 M50
45 Paul Meehan IM 149 37.09 0.00 37.09 M50
46 Gai Curtis MA 146 37.15 0.00 37.15 W50
47 Karen Barnes MA 142 37.40 0.00 37.40 W
48 Tenaya King IL 163 37.78 0.00 37.78 W
49 Geoff Whitehead IM 166 37.83 0.00 37.83 M50
50 Tara Armour IM 153 39.01 0.00 39.01 W
52 Tony Di Milia IL 151 39.42 0.00 39.42 M50
53 Brad  Burrows IM 160 40.33 0.00 40.33 M50
54 Steve Etheredge IM 156 41.66 0.00 41.66 M50
55 Richard Taylor PK 140 41.77 0.00 41.77 M50
56 Fleur Trezise IM 162 42.19 0.00 42.19 W50
57 Carrin Di Milia IL 165 42.22 0.00 42.22 W
58 Emma Gracie PK 148 42.68 0.00 42.68 W
59 Sharon Walker IM 170 43.19 0.00 43.19 W



Brian Donegan Memorial Trophy
Senior Ski - 2018

2018 Illawarra Interclub Seniors full results - final_18Aug18  GS Report

60 Emma Zeller PK 144 43.25 0.00 43.25 W
61 Greg Knight MA 130 44.26 0.00 44.26 M50
62 Jenny Kent MA 150 45.44 0.00 45.44 W50
63 Vanessa Pender IM 173 46.97 0.00 46.97 W50
64 Linda Horsfield IM 171 48.43 0.00 48.43 W50
65 Roderick Simpson IL 167 50.05 0.00 50.05 M50
66 Jim Spiers MA 154 52.51 0.00 52.51 M50

Neil Mettam IL 127 DQ 0.00 1000.00
Paul Webster IM 164 DQ 0.00 1000.00
Aleksandar Prentoski IL 169 DQ 0.00 1000.00
Chris Burrows IM 172 DQ 0.00 1000.00
Michelle Spooner IM 174 DQ 0.00 1000.00
Vida Bliokas IM 133 DNS 0.00 1000.00
Ashley Boyle PK 152 DNS 0.00 1000.00
Drew Powell MA 126 DNS 0.00 1000.00
Andrew Fanning IM 137 DNS 0.00 1000.00



Brian Donegan Memorial Trophy
Senior Snow Board - 2018

2018 Illawarra Interclub Seniors full results - final_18Aug18  SB Report

Rank Name Club Bib Time 1 Time 2 Combined 
Time Divn

1 Drew Powell MA 126 29.43 0.00 29.43 M
2 Bryce Etheredge IM 101 31.54 0.00 31.54 M
3 Jared Dryburgh PK 108 32.20 0.00 32.20 M
4 Nelson Kreilis MA 106 33.29 0.00 33.29 M
5 Jack Mettam IL 115 34.35 0.00 34.35 M
6 Sam Garrard IM 175 36.20 0.00 36.20 M
7 Sally Davis-Soar IL 177 37.90 0.00 37.90 W
8 Iris Simpson Wilson IL 161 38.37 0.00 38.37 W
9 Madison Kreilis MA 138 38.67 0.00 38.67 W

10 Ben Dryburgh PK 104 39.01 0.00 39.01 M
11 Tyler Irvine IL 103 39.22 0.00 39.22 M
12 Eric Mandl IL 111 39.43 0.00 39.43 M
13 John Holloway IM 117 39.54 0.00 39.54 M50
14 Sam Knight MA 122 40.55 0.00 40.55 M
15 Oscar Olsen MA 114 41.52 0.00 41.52 M
16 Whimbrell Simpson IL 139 41.66 0.00 41.66 W
17 Nicholas Brown IL 107 41.73 0.00 41.73 M
18 Jonathan Mandl IL 123 42.18 0.00 42.18 M50
19 Peter Phillips MA 118 43.30 0.00 43.30 M
20 Lauren Riley PK 176 43.52 0.00 43.52 W
21 Dana Armour IM 105 47.31 0.00 47.31 W
22 Olivia Knight MA 134 49.82 0.00 49.82 W
23 Liesl Harmey IL 131 50.53 0.00 50.53 W
24 Pete Armour IM 129 51.88 0.00 51.88 M50
25 Alyssa Horsfield IM 109 75.65 0.00 75.65 W
26 Alexandra McCulloch PK 128 123.43 0.00 123.43 W
27 Jenny Kent MA 150 300.81 0.00 300.81 W50

Bob McCulloch PK 124 DQ 0.00 1000.00
Steve Etheredge IM 156 DNS 0.00 1000.00



Brian Donegan Memorial Trophy
Senior XC - 2018

2018 Illawarra Interclub Seniors full results - final_18Aug18  XC Report

Rank Name Club Bib Finish Time 
Seconds Min Sec Divn

1 Friedl Bartsch MA 3 606.00 10 6.00 M50
2 Nelson Kreilis MA 11 681.80 11 21.80 M
3 Oscar Olsen MA 15 716.40 11 56.40 M
4 Bruce Norton MA 23 773.10 12 53.10 M50
5 Nicholas Brown IL 12 778.20 12 58.20 M
6 Ben Dryburgh PK 9 793.90 13 13.90 M
7 Heath Barnes MA 19 795.40 13 15.40 M
8 Jared Dryburgh PK 13 808.80 13 28.80 M
9 Bryce Etheredge IM 2 816.80 13 36.80 M

10 Peter Phillips MA 42 830.70 13 50.70 M
11 Jack Mettam IL 16 856.60 14 16.60 M
12 Bob McCulloch PK 17 857.90 14 17.90 M50
13 Sam Knight MA 7 864.80 14 24.80 M
14 Tyler Irvine IL 4 887.10 14 47.10 M
15 Alexandra McCulloch PK 5 893.90 14 53.90 W
16 Drew Powell MA 40 907.30 15 7.30 M
17 Darrell Sadler IM 43 912.30 15 12.30 M
18 Greg Knight MA 26 913.20 15 13.20 M50
19 Madison Kreilis MA 29 921.90 15 21.90 W
20 Jenny Kent MA 38 946.80 15 46.80 W50
21 Jonathan Mandl IL 20 972.10 16 12.10 M50
22 John Holloway IM 6 997.30 16 37.30 M50
23 Olivia Knight MA 32 998.90 16 38.90 W
24 Tyson Marshall PK 1 1002.30 16 42.30 M
25 Dan Meehan IM 31 1006.80 16 46.80 M
26 Eric Mandl IL 8 1008.90 16 48.90 M
27 Pete Armour IM 22 1013.30 16 53.30 M50
28 Whimbrell Simpson IL 33 1036.50 17 16.50 W
29 Siobhan Lee IM 25 1075.60 17 55.60 W
30 Iris Simpson Wilson IL 36 1081.50 18 1.50 W
31 Jim Spiers MA 35 1089.90 18 9.90 M50
32 Les Smith PK 21 1103.50 18 23.50 M50
33 Dana Armour IM 34 1156.60 19 16.60 W
34 Liesl Harmey IL 30 1235.80 20 35.80 W

 Andrew Fanning IM 10 DNS
 Brad Webb IM 14 DNS
 Steve Etheredge IM 18 DNS
 Margaret-Anne King IL 24 DNS
 Carrin Di Milia IL 27 DNS
 Fleur Trezise IM 28 DNS
 Alyssa Horsfield IM 37 DNS
Tara Armour IM 39 DNS
 Kara Horsfield IM 41 DNS



Name Club GS Points SB Points XC Points Total Points Divn

Nelson Kreilis MA 91.26 88.40 88.88 268.55 M
Jared Dryburgh PK 99.30 91.40 74.93 265.63 M
Bryce Etheredge IM 97.64 93.31 74.19 265.14 M
Jack Mettam IL 97.70 85.68 70.74 254.13 M
Oscar Olsen MA 98.04 70.88 84.59 253.51 M
Ben Dryburgh PK 96.84 75.44 76.33 248.62 M
Nicholas Brown IL 99.76 70.52 77.87 248.15 M
Tyler Irvine IL 98.92 75.04 68.31 242.28 M
Sam Knight MA 91.85 72.58 70.07 234.50 M
Eric Mandl IL 98.75 74.64 60.07 233.46 M
Peter Phillips MA 92.36 67.97 72.95 233.27 M
Heath Barnes MA 100.00 0.00 76.19 176.19 M
Drew Powell MA 0.00 100.00 66.79 166.79 M
Tyson Marshall PK 95.07 0.00 60.46 155.53 M
Dan Meehan IM 94.53 0.00 60.19 154.72 M
Darrell Sadler IM 85.77 0.00 66.43 152.20 M
Ethan Jackson PK 99.55 0.00 0.00 99.55 M
Matthew Gregory MA 97.27 0.00 0.00 97.27 M
Broden Condran PK 96.97 0.00 0.00 96.97 M
Michael Livermore PK 96.55 0.00 0.00 96.55 M
Riley King IL 92.24 0.00 0.00 92.24 M
Grant Patterson PK 87.29 0.00 0.00 87.29 M
Brad Webb IM 86.53 0.00 0.00 86.53 M
Sam Garrard IM 0.00 81.30 0.00 81.30 M
Rory Taylor PK 81.23 0.00 0.00 81.23 M
Andrew Fanning IM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 M
Aleksandar Prentoski IL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 M
John Holloway IM 90.39 74.43 60.76 225.59 M50
Jonathan Mandl IL 86.32 69.77 62.34 218.43 M50
Pete Armour IM 76.95 56.73 59.80 193.48 M50
Bob McCulloch PK 86.16 0.00 70.64 156.80 M50
Greg Knight MA 64.41 0.00 66.36 130.77 M50
Jim Spiers MA 54.29 0.00 55.60 109.90 M50
Friedl Bartsch MA 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 M50
Jarvis Fletcher IL 95.83 0.00 0.00 95.83 M50
Peter Horsfield IM 87.32 0.00 0.00 87.32 M50
Tim Lee IL 79.33 0.00 0.00 79.33 M50
Geoff Harmey IL 78.89 0.00 0.00 78.89 M50
Peter Farthing IM 78.56 0.00 0.00 78.56 M50
Bruce Norton MA 0.00 0.00 78.39 78.39 M50
Geoff Mettam IL 78.35 0.00 0.00 78.35 M50
Paul Meehan IM 76.87 0.00 0.00 76.87 M50
Geoff Whitehead IM 75.36 0.00 0.00 75.36 M50
Tony Di Milia IL 72.32 0.00 0.00 72.32 M50
Brad  Burrows IM 70.69 0.00 0.00 70.69 M50
Steve Etheredge IM 68.43 0.00 0.00 68.43 M50
Richard Taylor PK 68.25 0.00 0.00 68.25 M50
Roderick Simpson IL 56.96 0.00 0.00 56.96 M50
Les Smith PK 0.00 0.00 54.92 54.92 M50
Paul Webster IM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 M50
Neil Mettam IL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 M50



Name Club GS Points SB Points XC Points Total Points Divn

Madison Kreilis MA 88.78 98.01 96.96 283.75 W
Iris Simpson Wilson IL 90.03 98.78 82.65 271.46 W
Whimbrell Simpson IL 91.80 90.97 86.24 269.02 W
Dana Armour IM 100.00 80.11 77.29 257.40 W
Olivia Knight MA 89.71 76.07 89.49 255.28 W
Liesl Harmey IL 96.22 75.00 72.33 243.56 W
Alexandra McCulloch PK 89.01 30.71 100.00 219.72 W
Siobhan Lee IM 88.05 0.00 83.11 171.15 W
Alyssa Horsfield IM 97.31 50.10 0.00 147.41 W
Sally Davis-Soar IL 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 W
Lauren Riley PK 0.00 87.09 0.00 87.09 W
Kara Horsfield IM 83.31 0.00 0.00 83.31 W
Karen Barnes MA 82.33 0.00 0.00 82.33 W
Tenaya King IL 81.50 0.00 0.00 81.50 W
Tara Armour IM 78.93 0.00 0.00 78.93 W
Carrin Di Milia IL 72.93 0.00 0.00 72.93 W
Emma Gracie PK 72.14 0.00 0.00 72.14 W
Sharon Walker IM 71.29 0.00 0.00 71.29 W
Emma Zeller PK 71.19 0.00 0.00 71.19 W
Ashley Boyle PK 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 W
Jenny Kent MA 67.76 12.60 94.41 174.77 W50
Margaret-Anne King IL 90.59 0.00 0.00 90.59 W50
Gai Curtis MA 82.88 0.00 0.00 82.88 W50
Narelle Di Milia IL 78.51 0.00 0.00 78.51 W50
Fleur Trezise IM 72.98 0.00 0.00 72.98 W50
Vanessa Pender IM 65.55 0.00 0.00 65.55 W50
Linda Horsfield IM 63.58 0.00 0.00 63.58 W50
Vida Bliokas IM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 W50
Chris Burrows IM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 W50
Michelle Spooner IM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 W50

Did not compete in at least 2 events
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